# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5309755

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD A. ENGELMAN	01/04/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INAERIS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	13001 BAY PARK ROAD
City:	PASADENA
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77507

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15763043

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)893-6076

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 713-429-4800

**Email:** scourtney@jonesdelflache.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DELFLACHE LLP
Address Line 1: 1333 HEIGHTS BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77008

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KIO03200-WO-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUZANNE COURTNEY
SIGNATURE:	/Suzanne Courtney/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2019

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=KIO03200WOUS\_Engelman\_Assignment#page1.tif source=KIO03200WOUS\_Engelman\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505262983 REEL: 047904 FRAME: 0526

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Bruce Adkins, Lorenz J. Bauer, Ronald Cordle, Richard A. Engelman and J. Christopher Lewis, have invented certain new and useful compositions, methods, devices, and/or systems for which a United States Patent application entitled "Use of Cooling Media in Biomass Conversion Process" was filed as U.S. National Stage Application No. 15/763,043 on 23 March 2018 ("Application"), and for which a Patent Cooperation Treaty patent application entitled "Use of Cooling Media in Biomass Conversion Process" was filed under PCT Application No. PCT/US2016/053440 on 23 September 2016 ("PCT Application") and claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/62,233,096 filed on 25 September 2015 (Applications and PCT Application herein being collectively referred to as "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, INAERIS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a corporation of Delaware, having its principal place of business located at 13001 Bay Park Road, Pasadena, Texas 77507, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to Applications and all inventions set forth therein and to all patent applications directed to such inventions throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all patents granted thereon and other forms of legal protection thereto in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to INAERIS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, all right, title and interest in and to Applications throughout the world, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and any and all applications filed which claim priority to Application and/or PCT Application as well as all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefrom including any reissues, divisionals, continuations, renewals and extensions and the like (collectively, the "Patents"), the same to be held and enjoyed by INAERIS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and other authorities in foreign countries to issue any and all patents on said invention or resulting from Application and/or PCT Application and from any patent claiming the benefit of Application and/or PCT application as well as any and all divisionals, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, to **INAERIS TECHNOLOGIES**, **LLC**, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such patents as may be granted therefor, to **INAERIS TECHNOLOGIES**,

Page 1 of 6

EXECUTED THIS	day of <i>Januar</i> , 2018. 2019
	-3000
	Jahren Charles
	Richard A. Engelman
Arkansas	ę.

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Columbia

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Richard A. Engelman**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018. 2019



NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

Page 5 of 6

PATENT REEL: 047904 FRAME: 0528